

No. 23-175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JOHN F. STINNEFORD AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ

Counsel of Record

AUSTIN P. MAYRON

BETHANY S. LABRINOS

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

125 Broad Street

New York, NY 10004

(212) 558-4197

schwartzmatthew@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	2
Petitioner’s Vagrancy Laws Do Not Violate The Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause	2
A. The Eighth Amendment Prohibits Punish- ments That Are Unjustly Harsh in Light of Longstanding Prior Practice	4
B. The Punishments Imposed By Petitioner’s Vagrancy Laws Are Consistent With Longstanding Prior Practice	7
Conclusion	14

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	1, 6
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 119 S. Ct. 1849 (1999).....	8, 9
<i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 90 F.4th 975 (9th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	3
Constitutional provision	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, 2, 4, 7
Statutes	
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 236:58	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 236:59	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 651:2	13
Tex. Pen. Code § 12.23.....	13
Tex. Pen. Code § 48.05.....	13
Academic Articles	
John F. Stinneford, <i>Death, Desuetude, and Original Meaning</i> , 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 531 (2014)	1
John F. Stinneford, <i>Experimental Punishments</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 39 (2019)	1

III

- John F. Stinneford, *Punishment Without Culpability*, 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 653 (2012)3, 4
- John F. Stinneford, *Rethinking Proportionality Under the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause*, 97 Va. L. Rev. 899 (2011)1, 3
- John F. Stinneford, *The Original Meaning of ‘Cruel’*, 105 Geo. L.J. 441 (2017)1, 5
- John F. Stinneford, *The Original Meaning of ‘Unusual’: The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation*, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1739 (2008)1, 5, 6

Books

- C.J. Ribton-Turner, A HISTORY OF VAGRANTS AND VAGRANCY AND BEGGARS AND BEGGING (1887).....8
- James Fitzjames Stephen, 3 A HISTORY OF THE CRIMINAL LAW OF ENGLAND 267 (1883).....8

Other Authorities

- 1 Edward Coke, INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1794), *reprinted in* 2 THE SELECTED WRITINGS AND SPEECHES OF SIR EDWARD COKE (Steve Sheppard ed., 2003)5
- 1 JAMES WILSON, Lectures on Law: Of Municipal Law (1791), *in* 1 THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON, L.L.D. (Bird Wilson ed., 1804), *reprinted in* 2 COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Mark David Hall & Kermit L. Hall eds., 2007)5
- 1 LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (Matthew Carey & J. Boren eds., 1767).....10

IV

1 STATUTES AT LARGE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
(John W. Edmonds ed., 1863)12

1 THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF VERMONT (1808)12

1 THE PUBLIC STATUTE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
CONNECTICUT (1808)10

1 THE STATUTES OF ILLINOIS (Samuel H. Treat, Walter
B. Scates & Robert S. Blackwell eds., 1866)12

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES5

2 THE REVISED STATUTES OF KENTUCKY (Richard H.
Stanton ed., 1852)12

24 ACTS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
(Apr. 19, 1784 – June 3, 1784)11

5 THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
(Thomas Cooper ed., 1839).....11

9 THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF
ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA FROM THE FIRST SES-
SION OF THE LEGISLATURE IN THE YEAR 1619 (Wil-
liam Waller Hening ed., 1821).....10

ACTS AND LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSA-
CHUSETTS (1893).....11

A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA
(Robert Watkins & George Watkins eds., 1800).....9

An Act Declaring the Rights and Liberties of
the Subject and Settling the Succession of the
Crowne (1688), in 6 THE STATUTES OF THE REALM
(1819)4

English Bill of Rights of 16894

George Mason, Objections to this Constitution of
Government (Sept. 15, 1787), in 2 RECORDS OF

V

THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1789 (Max Far-
rand ed., 1911)7

James Wilson, Of the Common Law, *reprinted in 2*
COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Mark Da-
vid Hall & Kermit L. Hall eds., 2007)6

Justices Commitment Act 1743, 17 Geo. II, c. 5.....8

LAWS OF THE COLONY OF NEW YORK (James B. Lyon
ed., 1894).....9

NATIONAL LAW CENTER ON HOMELESSNESS &
POVERTY, HOUSING NOT HANDCUFFS (DEC.
2019), *available at* [https://tinyurl.com/Hand-
cuffs2019](https://tinyurl.com/Handcuffs2019)13

NATIONAL HOMELESSNESS LAW CENTER, HOUS-
ING NOT HANDCUFFS 2021: STATE LAW SUPPLE-
MENT (Nov. 2021), *available at* [https://ti-
nyurl.com/Handcuffs2021](https://tinyurl.com/Handcuffs2021) 12, 13

Navigation Act 1703, 2 & 3 Anne c. 6.....8

Patrick Henry, Speech to the Virginia Ratifying
Convention for the United States Constitution
(June 9, 1788), *in* 3 THE DEBATES IN THE SEV-
ERAL STATE CONVENTIONS, ON THE ADOPTION
OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, AS RECOM-
MENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT
PHILADELPHIA IN 1787 (Jonathan Elliot ed.,
Philadelphia, J. B. Lippincott & Co. 2d ed. 1881)
.....6, 7

THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF RHODE-ISLAND
AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS (1798)11

THE STATUTES OF THE TERRITORY OF KANSAS
(1855)12

VI

VA. CONST. OF 1776, § 9, IN 7 THE FEDERAL AND
STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS,
AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TER-
RITORIES, AND COLONIES NOW OR HERETOFORE
FORMING THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
(Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909).....4

Vagabonds Act 1530, 22 Hen. VIII, c. 12.....8

Vagrancy Act 1536, 22 Hen. VIII, c. 258

Vagrancy Act 1547, 1 Edw. VI, c. 3.....8

Vagrants Act 1713, 13 Anne c. 26.....8

Wednesday, the 17th of May, 9 Geo III. 1769, *in*
JOURNALS OF THE HOUSE OF BURGESSES, 1766-
69 (John Pendleton Kennedy ed., 1906).....6
